Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Todd Claremont [Day	2,	DATE: 1-9-2023
DEPT OF ORIGIN: Mayor Williams		BILL # <u>4-2023</u>	
DATE SUBMITTED: 1-4-2023		EXHIBITS:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Village Attorney		Village Administration	
	MOUNT DGETED	APPROPRIATION REQUIRED	N
Resolution to name January 17 Todd A Claremont Day in the Village of Saranac Lake			
MOVED BY: Brune He SECONDED BY: Catillaz			
VOTE ON ROLL CALL:			
MAYOR WILLIAMS	yes		
TRUSTEE BRUNETTE	<u>yes</u>		
TRUSTEE CATILLAZ	yes		
TRUSTEE SCOLLIN	_yes		
TRUSTEE SHAPIRO	yes_		

RESOLUTION TO MAKE JANUARY 17 TODD CLAREMONT DAY

Whereas, Todd A. Claremont Day will be a day to remember and honor Todd. A. Claremont and his family.

Todd was a dedicated member of the community with 28 years of law enforcement service at both the Saranac Lake Police Department and the New York State Police, and over 30 years of service as a Paul Smiths-Gabriels Volunteer Fireman. He was also a D.A.R.E. officer and instructor, investigator for the BCI, a child passenger safety seat technician, radar instructor, State Police youth program counselor, and troop traffic officer.

Whereas, the Village of Saranac Lake will recognize Todd A. Claremont as an outstanding husband, father, brother, friend, grandpa, and overall exceptional member of his community. He is missed dearly by all.

Therefore, be it resolved, the Village of Saranac Lake names January 17 of 2023, and every year thereafter Todd Claremont Day.